\$90.00 4460

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503892

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Mobile Trust, LLC		12/31/2018	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Antares Capital LP
Street Address:	299 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10171
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4460982	FIRST BILLING
Registration Number:	4453354	FIRSTCLOUD
Registration Number:	4556759	FIRSTUTILITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.8000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Theodore N. Batis

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T. Batis - 15570.0026		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theodore N. Batis		
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore N. Batis/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2018		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Paya _ Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_96853898_1#page1.tif source=Paya Trademark Security Agreement Executed WEIL 96853898_1#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0707

900479575

source=Paya _ Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_96853898_1#page3.tif
source=Paya _ Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_96853898_1#page4.tif
source=Paya _ Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_96853898_1#page5.tif
source=Paya _ Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_96853898_1#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0708

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 31, 2018 (this "Agreement"), among First Mobile Trust, LLC (the "Grantor") and Antares Capital LP, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2017 (as amended or supplemented, as applicable, by that certain Waiver to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2017, that certain Credit Agreement Supplement, dated as of September 11, 2017, that certain Waiver to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2017, that certain Waiver to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2018, Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of July 13, 2018, Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2018, and Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2018, and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among GTCR-Ultra Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Paya, Inc. (formerly known as Sage Payments Solutions, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and (b) the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement"), among GTCR-Ultra Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), GTCR-Ultra Holdings III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the other Grantors from time to time party thereto, and Antares Capital LP, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the Issuing Banks to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its United States Trademark applications and registrations, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), (ii) all Proceeds and products of the Trademark Collateral, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademark Collateral is associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademark Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same. This Agreement is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Trademark Collateral shall not include, and in no event shall the Security Interest attach to, any intent-to-use Trademark applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or an "Amendment to Allege Use", with respect thereto, but only to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intentto-use Trademark application or any registration that may issue therefrom under applicable federal law.

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. Subject to Section 6.13 of the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement, upon the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interest granted herein

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0709 shall terminate and the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor any reasonable instrument in writing in recordable form to evidence and release the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Agreement. Any execution and delivery of documents by the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Section shall be without representation or warranty by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party.

SECTION 4. <u>Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process; Appointment of Service of Process Agent.</u>

- (a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- EACH PARTY **IRREVOCABLY** (b) HERETO HEREBY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK OR, IF THAT COURT DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, IN ANY STATE COURT LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT, THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, ANY ISSUING BANK OR ANY LENDER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AGAINST ANY GRANTOR OR ITS RESPECTIVE PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY LEGALLY AND EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH (B) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0710 THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.

- (d) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 6.01 OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED COLLATERAL AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN ANY THIS AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW.
- (e) EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY DESIGNATES, APPOINTS AND EMPOWERS THE BORROWER AS ITS AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE, APPOINTEE AND AGENT TO RECEIVE, ACCEPT AND ACKNOWLEDGE FOR AND ON ITS BEHALF, AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL LEGAL PROCESS, SUMMONS, NOTICES AND DOCUMENTS THAT MAY BE SERVED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND THE BORROWER HEREBY ACCEPTS SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT. IF FOR ANY REASON THE BORROWER SHALL CEASE TO BE AVAILABLE TO ACT AS SUCH, EACH GRANTOR ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES AGREES TO DESIGNATE A NEW AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE, APPOINTEE AND AGENT IN NEW YORK CITY OR DELAWARE ON THE TERMS AND FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS PROVISION REASONABLY SATISFACTORY TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

SECTION 7. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 7.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST MOBILE TRUST, LLC, as Grantor

Name: Jeffrey Hack

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer

and Assistant Secretary

ANTARES CAPITAL, LP, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Kevin Mihelic

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule 1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
FIRST BILLING	U.S.	85/740321 27-Sep-2012	4460982 07-Jan-2014
FIRSTCLOUD	U.S.	85/740418 27-Sep-2012	4453354 24-Dec-2013
FIRSTUTILITY	U.S.	85/795129 05-Dec-2012	4556759 24-Jun-2014

KE 58581331.1

RECORDED: 12/31/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0714